

# Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1646^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 19, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

#### ABSENT:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-250**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GRANT OF LOYALTY AWARDS TO CONCERNED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT PURSUANT TO CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NUMBER 50 SERIES OF 1990 AND NUMBER 06 SERIES OF 2002. THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P985,000.00) WILL BE TAKEN FROM THE SAVINGS OF SALARIES AND WAGES AND OTHER PERSONNEL BENEFITS OF THE GENERAL FUND FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2012

**WHEREAS,** in his letter dated December 19, 2012, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a resolution to be passed by this August Body, authorizing the grant of Loyalty Awards to concerned employees of the City Government pursuant to Civil Service Commission Memorandum Circular Number 50 series of 1990 and Number 06 series of 2002;

**WHEREAS,** the aggregate amount of Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Pesos (P985,000.00) will be taken from the savings of Salaries and Wages and Other Personnel Benefits of the General Fund for Calendar Year 2012;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the grant of Loyalty Awards to concerned employees of the City Government pursuant to Civil Service Commission Memorandum Circular Number 50 series of 1990 and Number 06 series of 2002. The aggregate amount of Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Pesos (P985,000.00) will be taken from the savings of Salaries and Wages and Other Personnel Benefits of the General Fund for Calendar Year 2012.

### ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)